(c)  Upon conviction for a second offense, an offender 26 

shall be imprisoned for a term of at least thirty (30) days and 27 

not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail.  An offender 28 

sentenced under this paragraph (c) may also be fined an amount not 29 

to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) in 30 

addition to the required term of imprisonment under this 31 

paragraph. 32 

(2)  The provisions of this section are supplementary to the 33 

provisions of any other statute of this state. 34 

SECTION 3.  This act shall take effect and be in force from 35